A2 6lr0407

By: Prince George's County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 12, 2016

Assigned to: Economic Matters

## A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ACT concerning
2	Prince George's County - Class D Beer and Light Wine License - Permit
3	PG 309–16
4 5 6 7 8	FOR the purpose of requiring the Board of License Commissioners for Prince George's County to issue a permit to a licensee holding a Class D beer and light wine license issued before a certain date that authorizes the licensee to sell beer, wine, and liquor; and generally relating to permits issued to Class D beer and light wine licensees in Prince George's County.
9 10 11 12	BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 26–102 Annotated Code of Maryland (As enacted by Chapter (S.B. 724) of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2016)
14 15 16 17	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 26–804 Annotated Code of Maryland (As enacted by Chapter (S.B. 724) of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2016)
19 20	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
21	Article - Alcoholic Beverages
22	26–102.
)3	This title applies only in Prince George's County



## **HOUSE BILL 1309**

- 1 26-804.
- 2 (a) There is a Class D beer and light wine license.
- 3 (b) The license authorizes the license holder to sell beer and light wine, at retail, 4 at the place described in the license, for on– and off–premises consumption.
- 5 (c) The license may not be issued for use by a drugstore.
- 6 (d) The annual license fee is \$365.
- 7 (E) THE BOARD SHALL ISSUE A PERMIT TO A LICENSE HOLDER WHO HAS 8 HELD A CLASS D BEER AND LIGHT WINE LICENSE SINCE BEFORE JULY 1, 1965, THAT 9 AUTHORIZES THE LICENSE HOLDER TO SELL BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2016.